[Commending the California Coastal Conservancy.]

Resolution commending the California Coastal Conservancy for support of renovation, restoration, engineering, public access construction, and educational content development for exhibits in and around the South Windmill in Golden Gate Park, San Francisco.

WHEREAS, The California Coastal Conservancy, established in 1976, is a state agency that uses entrepreneurial techniques to purchase, protect, restore, and enhance coastal resources, and to provide access to the shore by working in partnership with local governments, other public agencies, nonprofit organizations, and private landowners; and

WHEREAS, To date, the Conservancy has undertaken more than 950 projects along the 1,100 mile California coastline and around San Francisco Bay, including protection and improvement of coastal wetlands, streams, and watersheds and working with local communities to revitalize urban waterfronts; and

WHEREAS, The South Windmill in Golden Gate Park was built in 1905 and is the largest windmill of its kind in the world; and

WHEREAS, the South Windmill is in dire need of attention with interior wood stairs and supports rotting with age and having lost its sails, fan tail and deck; and

WHEREAS, The California Coastal Conservancy recently approved \$750,000 to Friends of Recreation and Parks for renovation, restoration, engineering, public access construction, and educational content development for exhibits in and around the South Windmill in Golden Gate Park, San Francisco; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors commends the California Coastal Conservancy for its leadership in helping restore and renovate the South Windmill in Golden Gate Park, San Francisco.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

031480

Date Passed:

Resolution commending the California Coastal Conservancy for support of renovation, restoration, engineering, public access construction, and educational content development for exhibits in and around the South Windmill in Golden Gate Park, San Francisco.

August 26, 2003 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin,

Sandoval

Excused: 2 - Daly, Dufty

File No. 031480

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 26, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

SEP 05 2003

Date Approved

and L

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board